terest as said city may have in and to the following described real estate situate in Stearns county, Minnesota:

Block 33, in Stearns Addition to the city of St. Cloud, according to the plat and survey thereof on file and of record in the office of the register of deeds for Stearns county;

this section to be effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the governing body of the city of St. Cloud and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Subd. 2. The acquisition by the state adjutant general shall be for use in connection with the new armory in the city of St. Cloud.

Subd. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 193.36, Subdivision 3, shall have no application to the disposition of the old armory and site in the city of St. Cloud.

Approved March 27, 1961.

... CHAPTER 183-H. F. No. 1064

[Coded in Part]

An act providing for a change of the name of Mound Springs recreation reserve to Blue Mounds state park.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The name and designation of Mound Springs Recreation Reserve as described in Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 85.18 (6) is changed to Blue Mounds state park.

Sec. 2. [482.28] Blue Mounds state park. The change of name and designation to Blue Mounds state park as contained in section 1 is substituted for the name and designation as contained in Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 85.18 (6), and the revisor of statutes in compiling Minnesota Statutes shall substitute the name and designation as herein provided under said section wherever it appears.

Approved March 27, 1961.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.